ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, APRIL 7, 2011 - 7:30 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR
ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda

2. Committee Review and Approval of Per Meeting Allowances

3. Approval of Minutes — March 17, 2011

4. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements
5. Transfers and Appropriations
A. Developmental Disabilities
B. General Services
C. Sheriff’s Office (2)
6. A, Bills
B. Bills Over $10,000
C. Encumbrances Over $10,000
D. Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments
1) Developmental Disabilities (2)
2) Information Technology
E. Approval of Bills for Other Departments

7. Resolution

Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510

Fax (608)757-5511

A. Authorize Overlap of Positions for Treasurer’s Office
B. Authorizing Purchase of Additional Storage Area Network Capacity
8. Review of Resolution

A. Accepting High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Grant and Amending the
Sheriff’s Budget

B. Authorizing Acceptance of JAG Criminal Justice Coordinating Councils (2008)
Grant and Amending the 2011 Budget

C. Acceptance of 2008-2009 Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement Grant:
Round 6 (2008 & 2009) and Amending the 2011 Emergency Management Budget

D. Amending 2011 Land Conservation Department Budget Gypsy Moth Suppression

Program



10.

11.

Contract Award
A. Authorization to Purchase Panasonic Toughbooks for the Sheriff’s Office

Discussion of Parcel 206 13540020, 202 Shirland Ave., City of Beloit

Adjournment



ROCEK. COUNTY .

 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSFERS 1102
: , Transfer No.
Eﬂﬁmﬁa ,_u% Developmental Disabilities John Hanewall 3/14/11
Department ; - Department Head Date
FROM _ - -

_ ACCOUNT # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT >ﬁOOcZ_H % DESCRIPTION %OGZ.M.

33-3310-0000-62604 | Nursing Home Relocation 250,656 33-3310-0000-62620 {Community Integration Pgn 250,656

33-3310-0000-62602 | Other Care ) 12,000 .wwlwwHOIOOOOIQNmoH ~{Purchase of Care , : 12,000
FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above aﬁmﬁ code
for the requested transfer,

ADMINISTRA NOTE:

Recommended .

Governing Commitiee X
‘Finance Commiftee =

File




FINANCE DIRECTOR

ROCK .OO:ZH% / \wmmwww@
TRANSFER REQUESTS

MAR 15 201
TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR
REQUESTED BY: ieveioomental Disabilities Rog DATE: 3/14/2011
Department
FROM: AMOUNT TO: AMOUNT
E

1) | ACCOUNT #: 33-3310-0000-52504 $250,656 ACCOUNT # 33-3310-0000-525620 $250,656

DESCRIPTION: Nursing Home Relocation " DESCRIPTION: Community Integration Prog.

{CiP 1B}, - 3 (CIP 14)

CURRENT BALANCE:  § 0,1/ 3,53 @_K

PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR . : ,
2) | ACCOUNT# 33-3310-00006-62602 $12,000 ACCOUNT # 33~3310-0000-62601 $12,000

DESCRIPTION: Other Care (Family Care) DESCRIPTION: Purchase of Care

- i3 Ww\
CURRENT BALANCE: § 27,097
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

3) | ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPFTION: . DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: §
FROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

4) || ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: § .
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

REASON FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC:
1) Additioral funds are needed in the Community Integration Program (CIP 1A} due to 2, current CIP 1B clients transfarring
intoe CIP iA funding.

2} Funds are available from Rursing Home Relocation {CIP 1B} because funds were budgeted to cover the above mentioned CIF 1B
services transferred to CIP 1A funding.

3) Additional funds are needed in Purxchase of Care per the request of a contract provider to reallocate funding in their 2011

contract which would increase funds in Purchase of Care (62601) and decrease funds im Other Care (62602) %o allow the
provider to have sufficient resources for overall operating mwwmwmmmwmﬂEHﬂHmﬁHmﬁwoﬁ.m%ﬂrm regpite Purchase of Care

Program. . _ in

4) Funds are available in Other Care (62602} due to reallocating funds to Purchase of Care {62601}. This reallocagtion
TRANSFER.DOC Revised: May 16, 1997

does not change the provider's overall 2011 total contract amount,



ROCKCOUNTY | L

11-07
Transfer No.

B Requested .@u« m..m..ﬂm#m.“_. Services | Robert Leu . 3/25/11
Department Department Head Date

e ——OML_ . | —_—r
ACCOUNT #

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT #

DESCRIPTION AMQUNT

%mlePOIOOOOimNHmo nHmms.Hnm Conkracts ,Nmubm.o _ 18-1810-0000-62119 Other Contracted Sve 22,450

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code
for the requested transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended. %

REQUIRED APPROVAL:

DATE. COMMITTEE CHAIR

Governing Committee &

Finance Commitfes X

Fiie




HO“

1y

2)

3)

4)

ROCK COUNTY FINANCE DIRECTOR
TRANSFER REQUESTS ey
MAR 25 2011
FINANCE DIRECTOR
REQUESTED BY: _(Sener) Serylces i NG DATE: r%\.%(m\ \ //
, . Department Department Head Signature /s \ _
. FROM: AMQUNT TO: AMOUNT
>ooocz§;_ﬂw:/w@:§®h\8 account# | 8-\ B{0-CD/6 A9 _
: i ad
DESCRIPTION: ‘ sl ¥ op DESCRIPTION: , ,m% % N5OC.
QL cning @Oﬁfx@hﬁw A A : Y50, e Dij/mp lﬂu& g&@ [
CURRENT BALANCE: $ 28, /3/ a\uu‘w_,\
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE:  §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNY #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE: §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR |
ACCOUNT i ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE:  §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE BIRECTOR

A 2010 Purchase Order and 2010 Encumbrance for $22,450.00 was issued {o cover
the ARC Flash Assessments at the Courthouse and Jail. The work wasn’t done in

2010, so the 2010 Encumbrance was closed to 2011,

which kept the contract open.

We made a wrong assumption and didn’t request a carryover of funds from 2010 to
2011. Therefore, we need this transfer to restore the funds in the account to cover the

contract.




..... - | . ROCK COUNTY

11-98

' SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSE
: - Transfer No.

mﬁﬂ&kﬂ%@&.w% mﬂmﬂwmm*m Office : Sheriff Spoden wxwo\HH
Department Department Head Date .

ACCOUNT # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

ACCOUNT # DESCRIPTION B AMOUNT

21-2100-0000-63904 WOHHnHum\wHHmH Aid Supplies 1,315 21-2100-0000-67172 1{Capital Assets $500-
, _ $999 1,315

FISCATL, NOTHE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above object code |
for the requested transfer.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended . @\N

REQUIRED APPROVAL:

DATE COMMITTEE CHAIR

Governing ocﬁamﬁn X

Finance Commiitee - =

File__




ROCK COUNTY FINANGE DIRECTOR

HECENVED
TRANSFER REQUESTS F //~D§
MAR 31 20m
TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR
REQUESTED BY: Sheriff’'s Office DATE: G3/30/11
Department
FROM: TO: AMOUNT
- S — I —— | E————
1) | ACCOUNT #: 21=-2100--0000-63904 ACCOUNT & 21-2100-0000-67172 £1,315
DESCRIPTION: Folicing/lst Aid Supplies DESCRIPTION: Capital Assets $500--3999
CURRENT BALANCE:  $ /3 /235 .ﬁ@%«&%
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR7/21 /1]
2) | ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: : DESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE: §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
3) ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DBESCRIPTION: BESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE: §
FROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
4) ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:
DESCRIPTION: . DESCRIPTION:
CURRENT BALANCE: §
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DERECTOR

REASON FOR TRANSFER - BE SPECIFIC:
The Sheriff's Office budgered for several chairs to replace worn
chairg in the walting area outside of the Sheriff's office. The
chairs were budgeted in the Policing and lst Aild account. Due to
limited space, it was determined that the best option is a
"loveseat” style unit and one individual chaix. The cost for
individual pieces exceeds $500. The ireme need to be purchasad
from a capital account.

TRANSFER.DQC : Revised: May 16, 1997



ROCKCOUNTY | e

 SUPPLEMENTAL, APPROPRIATIONS - TRANSFERS E..o_m
_ Transfer No.
Requested by __ SReriff’s Office _ Sheriff Spoden . 3/21/11
Depariment , . " Department Head Date

- — - ....‘ i T E@g P P N—— . R - ‘HQ
ACCOUNT #

DESCRIPTION AMQUNT ACCOUNT # DESCRIPTION 1 AMOUNT

21~2140-2009-67172 |[Capital Assets $500-$999 1,150 21-2140-2009-63904 | Policing/First Aid Supp. 1,150

FISCAL NOTE:

Sufficient funds are available in the above ghject code
for the requested transfer.

-
-
z

Governing Committee &

Finance Committee ¢

File




FINANCE DIRECTOR

ROCK COUNTY Mmmwwm”a%w
TRANSFER REQUESTS UAR mm 0

TO: FINANCE DIRECTOR

REQUESTED BY:  Sheriff's Office % DATE: 03/21/11

Department Deparfrifent Head Signature
FROM: AMOUNT TO: AMOUNT
» | AccounTs:  21-2140-2009-67172 $1,150 ACCOUNT#  21-2140-2009-63904 | $1,156
‘ DESCRIPTION: Capital Assets 3500-5999 DESCRIPTION: Policing and First Aid Supplies
HIDTA Grant : HIDTA Grant
CURRENT BALANCE:  § /3, 0o 2@ af28//!
PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR 2 b J/
N \J

2) | ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:

DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: §

PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
3) | ACCOUNT #: : ACCOUNT #:

DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: $ !

PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR _
4) § ACCOUNT #: ACCOUNT #:

DESCRIPTION: DESCRIPTION:

CURRENT BALANCE: §

PROVIDED BY THE FINANCE DIRECTOR

REASON FOR TRANSTER - BE SPECIFIC:
Tranefer fuuds from a capital account to a supply account.
Items to be purchased are under %500 each, and they are
supply type items: ear pieceg, hard drives, and bifnculars.

TRANSFER.DOC Revised: May 16, 1997



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc

Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
0515000000-63100 OFC SUPP & EXP 5,050.00 25.6% 577.85 717.88 3.754.27
P1101239-PO# 04/01/11 -Vi#028264 HENRICKSEN 308.48
CLOSING BALANCE 3.445 .78 308.49
0615000000-68010 EXP.ALLOCATIONS 0.00 100.0% -493.26 -20.595 513.81
P1100002-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#037901 POLK CITY DIRECTCRIES 705.00
ENC RILOL715-PO# 03/17/11 -VN#044943 CARDMEMBER SERVICES 140.00
ENC R1101754-PO# (3/22/11 -\N#044943 CARDMEMBER SERVICES 566.54
CLOSING BALANCE -897.73 1,411.54
FINANCE DIRECTOR  PROG-TOTAL-PO 1,720.03

1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,720.03
INCURRED BY FINANCE DIRECTOR. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMSRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,0C0 TO 8E PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

APR 0 7 201

DATE CHAIR

FE-FINANCE DIRECTOR DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPCRT

Account Number

1414100000-62119

1414100000-63100

1414100000-64200

1414100000-64701

Name Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb
Appropriaticn Spent  Expenditure Amount
OTHER SERVICES 1,760.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00
P1101527-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050727 BMI IMAGING SYSTEMS

CLOSING BALANCE

OFC SUPP & EXP 2,200.00  3.4% 75.08 0.00
' 04/01/11 -VN#048469 STOTTLER, LORI
P1101527-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050727 BMI IMAGING SYSTEMS

CLOSING BALANCE

TRAINING EXP 3,877.00 29.0% 1.156.89 0.00
P1101518-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#047783 ELECTION CENTER, THE

CLOSING BALANCE

SOFTWARE PURCH 1,275.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00
P1101527-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050727 BMI IMAGING SYSTEMS

CLOSING BACANCE

COUNTY CLERK PROG-TOTAL-PQ

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3,648.26

INCURRED BY COUNTY CLERK, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER

AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES CVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID,

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.

FINANCE

COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Unencumb
Balance

1,760.00

0,00

2.124.92

2.041.66

2,820,11

2.290,11

1,275.00

Page 2

APR 07 2011 oaTe

FE-COUNTY CLERK

Inv/Enc
Amount Total
1,760.00
1.760.00
24,86
58.40
83.26
530.00
530,00
1.275.00
1,275.00
3,648.26
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR
DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTO Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
1414110000-63103 LEGAL FORMS 18,500.00 15.8% 2,935.78 0.00 15,564 .24
P1101362-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#041689 ILLINOIS OFFICE SUPPLY
P1101575-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#011141 BEAR GRAPHICS INC
CLOSING BALANCE 4,896.29
ELECTIONS PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AWD ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $10.667,95
INCURRED BY ELECTIONS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,

B. BILLS UNDER 10,000 TC BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRAMCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 3

Tnv/Enc
Amount Total

10,142 .85
525.10
10.667.95

10,667.95

OEPT-HEAD

APR 07 2011 rc

CHAIR

FE-ELECTIONS

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 4

Account Number Name Yearly Prent Y10 Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
1717100000-62119 (QTHER SERVICES 4.050.00  0.0% 0.00 0,00 4,050.00
P1101465-P0# 04701711 -YN#043415 FIDLAR COMPANIES 300.00
CLOSING BALANCE 3,750.00 300,00
REGISTER OF DEED  PROG-TOTAL-PO 300.00

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $300.00
INCURRED BY REGISTER OF DEEDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAYE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE LTEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED 7O THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID.
. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABGYE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

CHAIR

APR § 7 2011 ATE

FE-REGISTER OF DEED CEPT, PAGE 1



Rock County - Production

Account Mumber

0714300000-62400

0714300000-62421

0714300000-63200

0714300000-83407

0714300000-64701

0714300000-67130

0714300000-67143

03/30/11 COMMITTEE

Name Yearly Prcnt
Apprepriation Spent  Expe
R & M SERY 212,767.00 49.8% 8

P1100515-PO# 04701711 -VN#044658
P1101450-P0# 04/01/11 -VN#048753

COMPUTER EQUIP 9,000.00 0.0%
P1100375-FO# G4/01/11 -VN#011949

P1100380-FC# 04/01/11 -VN#036454

PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 885.00 0.0%
P1101540-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050737

COMPUTER SUPPL 13,423.00 5.8%
P1101369-P0# 04/01/11 -VN#033363
P1101414-P0# 047/01/11 -¥NiH033353
P1101415-P0# 04/61/11 -VN#033363
P1101537-P0# 04/01/11 -VN#014423

SOFTWARE PURCH 149.0563.00 b564.3% 4
P1003914-F0# 04/01/11 -VN#050382
P1100516-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050382

TERMINALS/PC'S 98,989.00 20.3%
P1101385-PO# 04/01/11 -¥N#0533353

IT DEPT.CR-CHGS. 77.646.00  30.5% 2
P1003796-PO# 04701711 -VNF030299
P1101332-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#033353
P1101451-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#033353

APPROVAL REPORT

¥TD Encumb Unencumb
nditure Amount Balance
4 (75,87 21,887.26 106,793.87
CINTAS FIRE PROTECTICN
- NAVIANT INC
CLOSING BALANCE 106,267 .87
1.250.30 -1.250.28 8.999,98
COMPUTER BUSINESS SERVICES
PARTS NOW
CLOSING BALANCE 8,005.98
0.00 .00 885,00

HIGHLINE CUSTOMER ASSOCTATION

CLOSING BALANCE 735,00

128.98 653.33
COW GOVERNMENT INC
COW GOVERNMENT INC
COW GOVERNMENT INC
MC MASTER-CARR SUPPLY COMPANY

12.640.69

CLOSTING BALANCE 12,058.54
5,032.18 35,962 .51 68.058.31
DELL
DELL
CLOSING BALANCE 63.780.26
4,274.63 15,906 .52 78.,807.85
COW GOVERNMENT INC
CLOSING BALANCE 78.477.32
1.845.54 1,875.83 53,924.63
LEA INC
COW GOVERMMENT INC
CDW GOVERWMENT INC
CLOSING BALANCE 52,543.60

Inv/Enc
Amount

116.00
410.00

654.00
340.00

150.00

31.88
491.32
39.89
19.06

2,392.14
1,885.91

330.53

1,315.00
23.31
42.72

FE- INFORMATION TECH

Page &

Total

526.00

994.00

150.00

582.15

4,278.05

330.583

1,381.03

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 6

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Tnv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
INFORMATION TECH  PROG-TOTAL-PC 8.241.76

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $8,241.76
INCURRED BY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLCWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,0C0 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 70O 8E PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABCVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

DATE CHAIR

APR 07 20T

FE-INFORMATION TECH DEPT. PAGE 2



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number Name Yearly Prcent YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
0714440000-67171 C.A,-$1000/MORE 437,615.00 14.0% 900.00 60,470.87 376,244 .13
P1101344-P0# 04/01/11 -YNH033353 CDW GOVERNMENT INC
P1101370-P0# 04/01/11 -VN#041544 HEWLETT PACKARD DIRECT COWG
P1101371-PC# 04/01/11 -WN#041544 HEWLETT PACKARD DIRECT CDWG
P1101399-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#050382 DELL
CLOSING BALANCE 342.,971.93

IT CAPITAL PROJ PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $33.272.20
INCURRED BY IT CAPITAL PROJECTS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOQUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED 7O THE COUNTY BOARD,

8. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TG BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

APR O T7 2010 oame

Page 7
Inv/Enc
Amount Total
101.490
583,27
4 B87.54
27.999.99
33,272.20
33,272.20
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR

FE-IT CAPITAL PROJ CEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 03/30/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditurs Amount Balance

0000000071-29265 DLF-BD,STRAY DOG 0.00 100.0% -537 .46 0.00 537 .44
P1100961-PO# 04/01/11 -¥N#011191 BELCIT DAILY NEWS
P1101201-PO# 04/01/11 -VN#029514 ROCK COUNTY HUMANE SOSIETY

CLOSING BALANCE 318.73
BAL . SHEET A/C PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TCTAL AMOUNT OF $218.73
INCURRED BY BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNT. CLAIMS COVERING THE [TEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UFQON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMTTTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Inv/Enc
Amount

88.73
130.00

218.73

Page 8

Total

218.73

DEPT-HEAD

APR 07 2011 OaTE

CHAIR

FE-BAL.SHEET A/C

DEPT. PAGE 1



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER @\\ Oba:ff) i’EID O \&) 0%6

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT DO Qeacd

COMMITTEE \D\t\(‘\(\ Co. D Q\mﬁ‘c\

VENDOR NAME _, o \ Oices Ty
ACCOUNT NUMBER 3)5~33\6- oo -~ &%

FUNDS DESCRIPTION | QAR \B

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s Y0 280

INCREASE FROM s_4, (84, 4\ Tos_\, 934 30
1
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $_(,.5 //, 3o/ I

REASON FOR AMENDMENT (0@ CusTertr Cliest Heding
WO Teedice S Seegn an wadihalion.

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE /7], T2 3=/
Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
‘PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



PURCHASE ORDER NuMBEr_ 11 O0QE N sep 034365
PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send fo your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT | DD Boacd

COMMITTEE Roch Co. DD %&”\(M‘i
VENDOR NAME Q\i@@QW‘&{\\‘ YN

ACCOUNT NUMBER A3 -A3D - OOND - (60
FUNDS DESCRIPTION _ CGR\W

AMOUNT OF INCREASE s ARO, (56

INCREASE FROM 5_2, (o5 | Tos_ A4, 207

‘ : t~f’ 1
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $_( 6.5 ,§<7 ek

REASON FOR AMENDMENT oo Cuctony CR\R
Ceideeal  CNe S NN o R N S

APPROVALS

GOVERNING COMMITTEE ‘ AL T2 3=00//
Chair a ' J _ Date
' FINAN CE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER__ [/ /0 4 7/ PEID Q109

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT @éf/ﬁc’m ’ZZ/‘/M%L;

COMMITTEE /if//@/%é

VENDOR NAME K ﬁ(’i/bé/v Lomminicales
ACCOUNT NUMBER D7~ LU0~ LT
FUNDS DESCRIPTION Loadige ool dorisizes
AMOUNT OF INCREASE s_450.°

INCREASE FROM $ 5, 500.7° 0% 4, 250

. —~#
ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE s 7, jno Y1

REASON
diles

FOR AMENDMENT zﬁz K Endinesr Q9 fLlced)

APPROVALS
GOVERNING COMMITTEE
Chair Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair ) ‘ Date
COUNTY BOARD
{if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



W ow =Wk W N

e e
0o W N BB O

RESOLUTION NO, AGENDANO,

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Vicki Brown, Treasurer
DRAFTED BY

Vicki Brown, Treasurer
INITIATED BY

March 23, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

Finance Commitice
SUBMITTED BY

Authorize Overlap of Pogitions for Treasurer’s Office

WHEREAS, the Treasurer’s Office currently has one deputy treasurer and one union accountant; and,
WHEREAS, Joan Slater, Deputy Treasurer, is retiring on July 1 after 15 years in that position; and,
WHEREAS, Patsy Weber, Accountant, is retiting on July 1 after 15 vears in that position; and,

WHEREAS, losing two long term employees simultaneously presents an immense challenge when
planning for the training needs of new staff; and,

WHERFEAS, temporarily overlapping the positions ensures the new hires will be duly trained prior to the
retirement of current staff,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assetnbied

this day of 2011 does herby authorize temporarily overlapping staff in the
Treasurer’s Office, for the purpose of quality training, not to exceed one week.
Respectfully submitted,
Finance Committee LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action
Mary Mawhinney, Chair pHrsuant to §§ 59.01, 59.51 and 59.22(2), Wis. Stats.
Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair Jerf:@Kugli tseh

Corporation Counsel
Mary Beaver

FISCAL NOTE:
David Diestler ) Sufficient funds are available in the

Treasurer's 2011 budget for the cost of
the overlapping positions.

J. Russell Podzilni

Finance Director

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

on
County Administrator




LV T+ I S VO & B

S e el e e
P R A I S T~

RESOLUTION NO.

Finance Commitiee

INITIATED BY

Finance Committee

SUBMITTED BY

AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Mickey Crittenden, Director

Information Technology
DRAFTED BY

March 29, 2011
DATE DRAFTED

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL STORAGE AREA NETWORK CAPACITY

WHEREAS, the expansion of the County’s new storage area network (SAN) is an Information
Technology strategic initiative and Capital Improvement Program project; and,

WHEREAS, the SAN expansion will address the County’s rapidly growing storage requirements
for both structured and unstructured County information; and,

WHEREAS, the County’s new SAN now has the ability to accommodate several existing servers
that have heretofore required stand-alone direct access storage aside from the SAN; and,

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Capita! Projects Account provides funding for adding
storage capacity to the County’s SAN; and,

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department staff did specify the components necessary
for adding capacity to the County’s SAN; and,

WHEREAS, the specified SAN components will be purchased using the pricing and terms of the
State of Wisconsin contract #10-2032.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled this

day of , 2011 that a Purchase Order for additional storage area

network components be issued to AE Business Solutions in the amount of $24,380.

Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Phillip Owens, Chair  Vote Date

Sandra Kraft, Vice Chair

Mary Beaver

David Diestler

J. Russell Podzilni




AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL STORAGE AREA NETWORK CAPACITY
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

$437,615 is included in IT"s 2011 Capital Projects, A/C 07-1444-0000-67174, including $60,000 for
Storage Area Network Expansion. $405,816 of this appropriation is to be funded by the 2011 debt

LEGAL NOTE:

The/County Board is authorized te take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and
59/52(6), Wis. Stags.

ffmﬁg’. Kuglitsth

orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

N =vell
Cra't tson

County Administrator




Executive Summary for Purchasing Additional Storage Area Network
Capacity

As a budgeted Capital Improvement Program project, the expansion of the County’s new
storage area network (SAN) was planned in order to address the County’s rapidly
growing storage requirements for both structured and unstructured County information.
The storage area network consists of controllers, magnetic disk drives, and software that
represent the primary information storage for the County’s computer systems.

The County’s new SAN and the recently updated SAN software now has the ability to
accommuodate several existing servers that previously had to rely on stand-alone direct-
access storage. Those existing servers will now be able to take advantage of the SAN’s
greater throughput of input/output operations, resulting in faster network response times.
The SAN components needed to accommodate the stand-alone servers include:

o 8 ports of additional Fiber Channel switch capacity

e 4.5 terabytes of high-speed Fiber Channel disk drives

e All necessary cables, rack rails, installation, and maintenance.
All SAN components are located in the County’s data center at the Health Care Center.
The additional SAN components will cost $24,380 and will be purchased from AE

Business Solutions using the pricing and terms of the State of Wisconsin contract #10-
2052.

Additional SAN Components 3/29//2011



@C -1 G W N

NN R NNRNNREHRHHB R BB R
A A R R W N B OWLo AT s W R oW

RESOLUTION NO., AGENDA NO,

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Sheriff Robert D. Spoden Diane Michaelis

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Public Safety and Justice March 29, 2011
Committee DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

Accepting High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Grant and
Amending the Sheriff’'s Budget

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded a $21,000 grant from the High Intensity
Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program; and,

WHEREAS, the HIDTA Program is a program administered by the Office of National Drug
Control Policy (ONDCP); and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Program is to reduce drug trafficking and drug production in the
United States; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this day of . 2011 to approve and authorize the
acceptance of $21,000 of HIDTA grant funds and to authorize the Sheriff to sign the award
documents; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2011 Sheriff's budget be amended as follows:

Account/ Budget Increase Amended
Descripfion 01/01/11 {Decrease) Budget
Source of Funds

21-2140-2011-42100 30 $21,000 $21,000
Federal Aid

Use of Funds

21-2140-2011-61210 $0 514,700 $14,700
Overtime Wages-Productive

21-2140-2011-67172 $0 $6,300 $6,300

Capital Assets $500-$299
Respectfully submitied,
Public Safety and Justice Committee Finance Committee Endorsement

Reviewed and approved on a vote of:

lvan Collins, Chair

Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Mary Beaver

Henry Brill

Brian Knudson




Accepting High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA} Grant and Amending the
Sheriff’'s Budget

Page 2

FISCATL NOTE;:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $21,000 in Federal Aid HIDTA Program.
No County matching funds are requited to accept this grant.

Finarice Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution

requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to
seq. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats.

-esiif;zg. Ruglitsch

orporation Counsel

ADMTRISTRATIVE NOTE;:

Recommended.

ot

nutson
County Administrator




Executive Summary

The Sheriff's Office has been awarded a $21,000 grant from the High Intensity Drug
Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program, a program administered by the Office of National Drug

Control Policy (ONDCP}. The purpose of the Program is to reduce drug trafficking and drug
production in the United States.

The HIDTA Program provides funding resources to joint initiatives of federal, state, local, and
tribal agencies in each area designated as a HIDTA to carry out activities that address the
specific drug threats of those areas.

The grant funds will be used for overtime and equipment. The equipment purchased will be |
used for observation, surveiliance, and undercover operations. Specn" ic equipment to be
purchased has not been determined at this time

Overtime $14,700
Equipment $6.300

Total $21,000




W @ ol W

Wow W W W W wWwwNnnNNNDDNNDNDDBEHHS B BB B oo
M I O U R W N R O WD ®M e w ke o WD AN W N R O

=W
o w0

[
W N R

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK CQUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Criminal Justice Coordinating Conneil
INITIATED BY

Elizabeth Pohlman McQuillen
DRAFTED BY

Public Safety & Justice Committee,
Einance Commiitee
SURMITTED BY

March 28,2011
DATE DRAFTED

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF JAG CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING
COUNCILS (2008) GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2011 BUDGET

WHERFEAS, the Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance, through funding by the Edward Byme
Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program, solicited applications from county governments to
help establish new Criminal Justice Coordinating Councils (CICC) or expand an existing CJCC; and,

WHEREAS, funding used for enhancing a current CJCC, include items such as planning efforts,
research, evalouation efforts, or special projects to include innovative, cost-effective, or evidence-based
projects whose main purpose is fo enhance the CICC process; and,

WHEREAS, in December 2010, Rock County submitied an application for a $10,000 grant to assist the
CICC with three things: {1) determine evidence based practices for AODA treatment with regard to
criminal justice programs; (2) develop a way to track people who complete AODA programs in the
criminal justice system to determine if they are staying substance free; and (3) conduct a strategic
planning session with the CJCC; and,

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2011, Rock County’s application was approved in the amount of $10,000,
with no match requirement; and,

WHEREAS, this grant, must be used by September 30,2011; and,

WHEREAS, the CJCC will come back to the County Board with a recommendation for a consultant to
assist the CJCC in accomplishing the aforementioned goals; and,

WHEREAS, this grant will be managed programmatically, including administration of contracts under
this grant, by the Rock County Administrator’s Office and fiscally by the Rock County Sheriff's
Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of , 2011 does hereby accept the JAG Criminal Justice Coordinating
Councils (2008) Grant in the amount of $10,000 from the Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2011 Rock County Sheriff’s Office budget be amended as
follows:

Budget at Increase Amended
Account/Description 3/22/10 {Decrease) Budget
Sheriff’s Office
Source of Funds
21-2226-0000-42200/
State Aid 0 10,000 10,000
Use of Funds

21-2220-0000-63110/
Administration Expense 0 10,000 10,000




AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF JAG CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING
COUNCILS (2008) GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2011 BUDGET

Page 2

Respectfully submitied,

PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE

Ivan Collins, Chair

Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair

Mary Beaver

Henry Brill

Brian Knudson

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance of a $10,000 JAG Program Grant. No County matching

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Beard is avtheorized to accept grant funds pursuant to see. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution
reduires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant.to

. 65.%2;;);2?}/Wis. Stats.

S. Ruglitsch
orporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
Recommended.

- o

CraigThutgon
County Administrator




Executive Summary

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF

JAG CRIMINAL JUSTICE COORDINATING COUNCILS (2008) GRANT AND

AMENDING THE 2011 BUDGET

The Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance using funding through the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program, solicited applications from county governments in
creating new Criminal Justice Coordinating Councils {CJCC) or expanding an existing CICC.
Counties could apply for up to $10,000 toward these endeavors. The Rock County CICC requested
funding to address two issues: strategic planning and researching evidence-based, best practices for
substance abuse treatment and follow-up. Both of these projects serve to enhance the Rock County
CICC process and ensure future criminal justice initiatives are effective, efficient, and for the
betterment of the community as a whole.

On February 16, 2011, Rock County was awarded a $10,000 grant to expand its existing CJCC.
The grant funding is allocated for hiring a consultant to perform the following services.

1.

Rock County would hire a consultant to perform best practice and provide evidence-based
research on AODA treatment, in particular for those involved in criminal justice programs.
Such research would cover overall information regarding evidence-based, best practice
AODA treatment as well as specific practices in relation to distinct programs such as
treatment in Drug Court, the in-Jail RECAP program, and OWI Court. It is expected that the
consultant would provide a report outlining best and evidence-based practices overall and
then specifically in relation to current criminal justice AODA programs as stated above.

. CICC is concerned with what happens to individuals once their treatment/programs have

concluded. The CICC is interested in knowing whether people stay off of substances
subsequent to finishing their treatment programs to gauge whether these programs are
successful in the long-term. Pursuant to this grant, the consultant would resgarch best
practices for follow-up and provide information on what other systems are doing to collect
this information. Then, the consultant would recommend ways for Rock County to track and
procure this information in the future.

. The CJCC recognizes the need to plan and think strategically in identifying issues and

strategies for the short, mid- and long-term in order to determine how to best modify its
system to meet its changing needs and demands. Thus, a special meeting, facilitated by a
professional adept at guiding a strategic planning process is needed in order to establish a
roadmap that the group can use in its future planning and implementation of targeted
solutions unigue to Rock County. The goals for said meeting would support and advance the
broad goals previously identified by the group, including its three main priority areas:
substance abuse in relation to the criminal justice system; mental health in relation to the
criminal justice system; and re-entry issues.

There is no match requirement for the grant and the funds must be used by September 30, 2011,



O oo -] b=

W ) B B LD B b BN D B 2 e e e e et e
SOWX~NANUNAEALUNDRL, oW R WN O

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Shirley Conners Shirley Klipstein

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Public Safety & Justice Committee March 25, 2011

SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

Acceptance of 2008-2009 Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement Grant:
Round 6 (2008 & 2009) and Amending the 2011 Emergency Management Budget

WHEREAS, in December, 2010, Rock County applied to the State of Wisconsin, Office of Justice
Assistance (OJA) for the 2008-2005 Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement Grant in the
amount of $39,398 including local match, for the purpose of enhancing radio communications
interoperability, and;

WHEREAS, Rock County hes identified the continued need for radio equipment and made application
of behalf of agencies eligible for funding that included the Rock County Sheriffs Office, Town of
Milton Fire Department, City of Edgerton Fire Department, City of Edgerton Police Department, City of
Janesville Police Department and City of Evansville Police Department, and;

WHEREAS, in March, 2011, OJA awarded Rock County $39,398.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
this day of 2011, does approve and authorize the acceptance of $39,398 of
Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement Grant Funding and amends the 2011 Emergency
Management Budget as follows:

Budget at Inecrease Amended
Account/Description 2011 (Decrease)} Budget
Source of Funds
26-2539-0000-42100/ 0 33,488 33,488
Federal Aid
26-2539-0000-45200/ 0 5,421 5421
Intergovt. Chgs. Munic.
19-1921-00600-47010/ 0 489 489
Supp. Appr. From General Fund
Use of Funds
26-2539-0000-67171/ 0 39,398 39,398

Cap. Assets §1,600/More

Respectfully Submitied,

PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE

Ivan Collins, Chair Henry Brill

Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair Brian Knudson

Mary Beaver




Acceptance of 2008-2009 Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement: Round 6 (2008 &
2009) and Amending the 2011 Emergency Management Budget
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinaey, Chair

FISCAL NOTE;

This resolution amends Emergency Management’s 2011 budget for the purchase of interoperable
radios. The County’s $489 matching funds are for a transfer from the General Fund. The
General Fund undesignated fund balarce is $13,672,687.

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 201l County Budget, this Resolution

ires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to
. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Staps)

Cprporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
Recommend %—J

Cra Utson
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

OJA notified Emergency Management on March 14, 2011 that it had been awarded
$39,398, including local match, for enhancement of radic communication interoperability
among law enforcement agencies and fire departments.

The Homeland Security Mutual Aid Radio Replacement, Round 6, funding is intended to
implement the State of Wisconsin Short-Term Interoperability Goal, which is to ensure
all public safety agencies have access to common mutual aid channels. These grant funds
target radio equipment needs such as: P25 Updated Radios, Speaker/Microphones,
Holsters, VGS Boards to meet the State of Wisconsin mutual-aid channels.

Emergency Management will utilize these grant funds to purchase P25 Portable and P25
Mobile Radios for Rock County Sheriff’s Office, Town of Milton Fire Department, City
of BEdgerton Fire Department, City of Janesville Police Department, City of Edgerton
Police Department and City of Evansville Police Department..

Emergency Management will serve as the fiscal agent.

Rock County Emergency Management recommends the County Board approve the
resolution:

1. Authorizing Emergency Management to accept the funding and

2. Amending the 2011 budget in the amount of $39,398.



W om 1 ;W NP

WoWw oW RN MM N R MNMMMN R B @R R
[SE I S o B Ve T = - O T B O S R = 2 U+ TR > B S < W 2 R P L I = |

W w
Ha

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDANO.
RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Land Conservation Comm. Thomas Sweeney
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Land Conservation Comm. March 8. 2011
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AMENDING 2011 LAND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET
GYPSY MOTH SUPFRESSION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Land Conservaiion Department (LCD) has coordinated the Wisconsin Gypsy Moth
Suppression Program for Rock County since 2006; and,

WHERTAS, since the initial program year, the number of acres treated has steadily declined and the
financial estimates for the program year 2411 were based on this trend; and,

WHEREAS, the LCI} determined through the site inventories that infested areas identified by the
sponsors were eligible for treatment based on the established program guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, after the site eligibility detenmination was completed in late fall 2010, the LCD provided
each treatment block sponsor a cost estimate based on a per acre freatment cost that was provided by the
WDNR Gypsy Moth Suppression Program Manager; and,

WHEREAS, the site sponsors accepted the estimates and confirmed the program participation; and,
WHEREAS, the LCD budget must be amended to reflect the increases in acreage and costs; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of , 2011, amends the Land Conservation Department’s budget as
follows:
BUDGET AT INCREASE AMENDED
3 A/CDESCRIPTION 01/03/2011 (DECREASE) BUDGET

Source of Funds:
62-6340-0000-42100
Federal Aid $4,500 $2,457 $6,957

62-6340-0000-44100
Fees $4,032 $5,457 $9,489

Use of Funds:

62-6340-0000-62119
Other Contracted Services $6,000 $7.914 $13,914

Respectfully submitted:

LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

Richard Bostwick, Chair Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair
Eva Arnold Ronald Combs
David Innis Alan Sweeney

Fred Yoss : James Quade, USDA-FSA




AMENDING 2011 LAND:CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET GYPSY MOTH
SUPPRESSION PROGRAM
Page 2

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on 2 vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends the Gypsy Moth Suppression Program due to an expansion of the program,
These costs are offset with Federal Aid and participants fees.

|7
{ O
firgi-Ass 1

nance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vot of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec. 65.90(5)(a),

Stats. W
f::ifa Fuglits

rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Re commended -’; ;

Randy Terronez
Acting County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Land Conservation Department has coordinated the Gypsy Moth Suppression Program since 2006,
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 47 requires the county to coordinate and act as the grant recipients
for the program if infested areas within the county are to be treated. The program is based on a 50%
federal grant and 50% sponsor match, The sponsors submitted a total of five infested areas requesting
program eligibility analysis, The LCD determined that all five areas were eligible for treatment. The
LCD finalized the treatment estimates and provided them to the sponsors. All areas were accepted and
finalized. Billing was then forwarded to sponsors for payment in full. After payment was received,
information was forwarded to the DNR Gypsy Moth Suppression Program Manager to be included in
the statewide suppression program. Final Gypsy Moth Suppression Grant Agreements were received
in the beginning of March. Treatment will be conducted in five (5) blocks consisting of & total 360
acres.

The LCD budget for the Gypsy Moth Suppression Program was underestimated for 2011 and must be
amended to accommodate the increase in the number of treatment blocks and cotresponding acreage
enrolled in the program.




R . AR
AR TRy, 2
o O A= ]

Y WA Wo W Wml

va&/w Selotiors Sinmee 1956

2040 Radisson St.,, Green Bay, W 54302 (800) 726-5426 fax: 920-468-8615

ROCK COUNTY D.0.A. STATE CONTRACT # 11-20454-001
DARA MOSELY

200 E. US HWY 14

JANESVILLE, WI 53545

(608) 757-5363

DATE: 2-28-11

SUBJECT: PANASONIC TOUGHBOOK PROPOSAL

FRICING AND FINANCIAL OPTIONS SPECIFIC TO THIS OFFERING:
EQUIPMENT DETAILS AND PRICING

QTY  MODEL AND DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

2 Panasonic Toughbook CF-31 $3,645.00 $7,290.00
Intel Core i5-520M 2.4GHz Processor
13.1" Transmissive Touchscreen Display-1100 Nit
2GB SDRAM
160GB Hard Drive w/ Heater
WLAN 802.11a/bigin
Blustooth
Ethernet NIC 10/100/1000
AC Power Adapter
Win 7 downgrade to XP Pro
Emissive Backlit Keyboard
3 Year Parts & Labor Warranty - Preferred

OPTIONS:
CD/DVD Super Drive; $315.00 each
1 Year Extended Warranty: $189.00 each
2 2 Year Extended Warranty, $288.0C each $298.00 $596.00
2GB Additional Memory: $123.00 each
4GB Additional Memory: $319.00 each
Add Fingerprint Reader; $139.00 each
Add Integrated GPS: $325.00 each
Add Integrated Gobi WWAN (Sprint, Verizon AT&T): $249.00 each

EQUIPMENT COST: $7,886.00

SHIFPING: Included
Terms: Due Upon Receipt
Quotation Valid For 30 Days

Approved By:

Your Signature Is An Agreement Te Furchase And An Acceptance Of The Above Terms

All of the information listed cn this proposal is confidential and proprietary information.

If You Have Any Questions Please Contact Tim Cooney At Baycom - (800) 726-5426 ext.426

@anas&nm




Executive Summary for the Purchase of Panasonic Toughbooks

The Rock County Sheriffs Office utilizes Panasonic Toughbook laptop computers within
their squad cars. Each year a number of these are purchased to replace those that are
broken, worn, or no longer adequate to operate the software and systems used by the law
enforcement staff.

The Panasonic Toughbooks are ruggedized laptops that are made to withstand extreme
temperature, excess vibration, and abnormal abuse that are common in police work. This
authorization is for two Toughbooks that will replace units that are six years old and
cause regular difficulties for the deputies and Information Technology staff.

The Toughbooks are being purchased from Baycom, Inc. from Green Bay off of state
contract (DOA# 11-20454-001), and include a five-year warranty.

Committee approval authorizes the County to purchase two Panasonic Toughbooks from
Baycom a cost of $7,886.



